

**BENJAMIN N. SOUEDE**, OSB. No. 081775  
benjamin@angelilaw.com  
Angeli Law Group LLC  
121 SW Morrison Street, Suite 400  
Portland, OR 97204  
Telephone: (503) 954-2232  
Facsimile: (503) 227-0880

**EUGENE VOLOKH**  
volokh@law.ucla.edu  
Mayer Brown, LLP  
UCLA School of Law  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
Telephone: (310) 206-3926  
Motion for *pro hac vice* appearance pending

Attorneys for Crystal Cox

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON  
PORTLAND DIVISION

Obsidian Finance Group, LLC, et al.,

CASE NO. 3:11-cv-00057-HZ

Plaintiffs,

v.

Crystal Cox,

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT CRYSTAL COX'S  
MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL AND IN  
THE ALTERNATIVE FOR  
REMITTUR**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... 2

Table of Authorities ..... 3

Introduction..... 6

Statement of the Case..... 7

Argument ..... 8

I. Defendant Is Entitled to a New Trial Under *Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.* ..... 8

    A. *Gertz* Applies Equally to All Who Speak to the Public, Regardless of Whether They Are Members of the Institutional Press..... 9

    B. Defendant’s Allegations Constituted Speech on Matters of Public Concern..... 14

    C. Ninth Circuit Precedent Establishes That the *Gertz* Requirement of a Showing of Negligence Applies Even in Private Concern Cases..... 17

II. Defendant Is Entitled to a New Trial Under *New York Times Co. v. Sullivan* ..... 19

III. The Defendant is Entitled to a New Trial, or at Least to Remittitur, Because the Damages Award Was Not Supported by the Evidence ..... 22

Conclusion ..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. City of Dearborn</i> , 418 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Avins v. White</i> , 627 F.2d 637 (3d Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Bandelin v. Pietsch</i> , 563 P.2d 395 (Idaho 1977)	20, 21
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	10, 13
<i>Boule v. Hutton</i> , 328 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	18
<i>Brueggemeyer v. Krut</i> , 684 F. Supp. 471 (N.D. Tex. 1988)	14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	9, 13
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	10
<i>Davis v. Schuchat</i> , 510 F.2d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	11
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	9, 15, 16
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	10, 13
<i>Flamm v. Am. Ass’n of Univ. Women</i> , 201 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000)	10, 11
<i>Garcia v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 777 F.2d 1403 (10th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Gardner v. Martino</i> , 563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009)	14, 15
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	10, 13, 21
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	passim
<i>HBO v. Harrison</i> , 983 S.W.2d 31 (Tex. Ct. App. 1998)	20
<i>Henry v. Collins</i> , 158 So.2d 28 (Miss. 1963)	10
<i>Henry v. Collins</i> , 380 U.S. 356 (1965)	10, 13, 21
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979)	15

*In re IBP Confidential Bus. Documents Litig.*, 797 F.2d 632 (8th Cir. 1986)..... 11

*In re Kids Creek Partners, L.P.*, 248 B.R. 554 (Bankr. N.D. Ill.), *aff'd*, 2000 WL 1761020 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 30, 2000)..... 20

*Lerman v. Flynt Distrib. Co., Inc.*, 745 F.2d 123 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 18, 19

*Lonneker Farms, Inc. v. Klobucher*, 804 F.2d 1096 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 20

*Lovell v. City of Griffin*, 303 U.S. 444 (1938) ..... 9, 12

*Manual Enters., Inc. v. Day*, 370 U.S. 478 (1962) (opinion of Harlan, J.)..... 18, 19

*Manufactured Home Communities, Inc. v. County of San Diego*, 544 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2008). 14

*McKevitt v. Pallasch*, 339 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 12

*Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.*, 497 U.S. 1 (1990)..... 13

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... passim

*New York v. Ferber*, 458 U.S. 747 (1982) ..... 18, 19

*Newcombe v. Adolf Coors Co.*, 157 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 11, 17, 19

*Obsidian Finance Group, LLC v. Cox*, 2011 WL 3734457 (D. Or. Aug. 23, 2011) ..... 7, 22

*Obsidian Finance Group, LLC v. Cox*, 2011 WL 5999334 (D. Or. Nov. 30, 2011)..... 7, 12

*Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps*, 475 U.S. 767 (1986) ..... 14

*San Diego v. Roe*, 543 U.S. 77 (2004)..... 19

*Schwartz v. Worrall Publications Inc.*, 610 A.2d 425 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1992)..... 21

*Shoen v. Shoen*, 5 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 11, 12

*Silvester v. ABC*, 839 F.2d 1491 (11th Cir. 1988) ..... 14

*Simon v. Shearson Lehman Bros., Inc.*, 895 F.2d 1304 (11th Cir. 1990) ..... 22

*Smith v. California*, 361 U.S. 147 (1959) ..... 18

*Snyder v. Phelps*, 580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009), *aff'd*, 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011) ..... 11

*Straw v. Chase Revel, Inc.*, 813 F.2d 356 (11th Cir. 1987) ..... 15

*United States v. Bagdasarian*, 652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 18

*United States v. United States District Court*, 858 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 18, 19

*Virginia v. Black*, 538 U.S. 343 (2003)..... 18

*von Bulow v. von Bulow*, 811 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 12

*Weeks v. Bayer*, 246 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 14

*Wheeler v. Green*, 593 P.2d 777 (Or. 1979) ..... 13, 21

*Winter v. G.P. Putnam’s Sons*, 938 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 18, 19

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 1106(a) ..... 20

11 U.S.C. § 704(a) ..... 20

**Treatises**

1 RODNEY A. SMOLLA, LAW OF DEFAMATION (2d ed. 2011)..... 15
